RE 09982-MON/09.2023
Assembly instructions
Replaces: RE 09982-12.11
English
Training components for the
DS4 training system - Mobile hydraulics
Pilot control unit TS- -MH2X/4TH6-97
The data specified above only serve to describe the

4.3 Product identification
The training component is identified by means of the attached name plate.
Fig. 3: Name plate and type key
1 Material number of the
training component
2 Internal code for area /
works number
3 Type designation of the
training component
4 Date of manufacture
5 Serial number (placeholder)
6 TS training system assignment
7 MH - mobile hydraulics,
2X - assignment
8 4TH6-97 – functional code,
industrial serial product
9 R907281300 – material number,
industrial serial product
10 Designation of origin
5 Transport and storage
 When storing and transporting the product, always observe the ambient
conditions specified in chapter 10 "Technical data".
For safekeeping between exercises, the pilot control unit should be fastened at
the component rack.
 Fasten the pilot control unit at the component rack as described in
chapter 6.1.
 Make sure that the hydraulic lines can hang freely.
 Make sure that all hydraulic connections are covered.
 Make sure that there is an oil tray under the pilot control unit for collecting the
leaking residual oil.
 In case of permanent storage, provide for straight laying of the hoses. The
minimum bending radius must always be observed.
Short-term storage
Permanent storage
RE 09982-MON/09.23 | Assembly instructions Pilot control unit TS-…/4TH6-97 Bosch Rexroth AG 11/16
Assembly
6 Assembly
6.1 Assembling the pilot control unit
 Remove the component from its packaging.
 Dispose of the packaging in accordance with the national regulations.
 Carry out a visual inspection of the component.
 Make sure that the hydraulic lines are not damaged and that their life cycle
has not been exceeded.
The bracket at the component is prepared for a 50 x 50 mm grid as it is available
at the DS4 training system and the component rack.
Fig. 4: Attaching, lifting and lowering the component
 Grab the pilot control unit safely with both hands.
 Attach the retaining sheets of the pilot control unit between two longitudinal
wires at the grid.
 Lift the pilot control unit to the upper stop and in this lifted position, tilt it
downwards to the grid.
 Lower the pilot control unit to the lower stop of the
spacer sheet.
 Check the safe support of the components:
Now, the entire surface of the pilot control unit must rest against the grating.
The retaining sheets at the top and at the bottom must be fully engaged with
the cross bars of the grid.
The component is now safely attached to the DS4 mounting grid.
6.2 Hydraulically connecting the pilot control unit
The component is hydraulically connected according to the specifications on the
exercise set-up regarding the quick release couplings at the training component.
Preparation for assembly
Mounting the pilot control unit
12/16 Bosch Rexroth AG Assembly instructions Pilot control unit TS-…/4TH6-97 | RE 09982-MON/09.23
Disassembly and exchange
7 Disassembly and exchange
Considering the exercise set-up before the disassembly, the TS-.../4TH6 pilot
control unit is to be brought into a hydraulically depressurized condition.